## ATTACHMENT C

## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

**LEAD AGENCY**: Fresno Local Agency Formation Commission, 2607 Fresno Street, Suite B, Fresno, CA 93721. (559) 600-0604.

**PROJECT TITLE**: Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update prepared for County Service Area 32.

**LOCATION OF PROJECT:** The District is located at the intersection of Clarkson Avenue at San Mateo Avenue approximately 30 miles southwest of the City of Fresno, 13 miles south of Tranquillity, and four miles east of El Porvenir/Three Rocks.

NAME OF AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: Fresno Local Agency Formation Commission.

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION**: The project consists of review and adoption of a Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update prepared in accordance with Government Code Sections 56425 and 56430 for the City of Fresno. The project involves review and adoption of specific determinations identified in Government Code Sections 56430.

**FINDINGS:** LAFCo has determined that the Commission's actions finds that the Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update prepared for County Service Area 32is complete and satisfactory, find that the written determinations within the Municipal Service Review satisfies State Law, and adopted the determinations presented in the Municipal Service Review finding that the document is categorically exempt from CEQA per Section 15306 (Information Collection). The proposed Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update are an administrative activity that will not bring about any physical changes in the environment.

## Contact Person:

David E. Fey, LAFCo Executive Officer

Date: March 9, 2022